EFFECTS OF RELIGIOUS EDUCATION ON THE HIGH SCHOOL
STUDENTS OF SELECTED CATHOLIC SCHOOLS IN THE
DIOCESE OF IMUS: BASIS FOR RENEWED
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION

A Dissertation
Presented to
the Faculty of the
College of Education Graduate Studies
De La Salle University — Dasmariiias
Dasmarifias, Cavite

In Partial Fulfillment

of the Requirements for the Degree
Doctor of Education

Major in Educational Management

SR. MA. NINFA T. ESCOBANEZ, SSC
November 2007



ABSTRACT
Title: Effects of Religious Education on the High
School Students of Selected Catholic Schools in
the Diocese of Imus: Basis for Renewed

Religious Education

Author: Sr. Ma. Ninfa T. Escobafiez, SSC
Degree: Doctor of Education

Major: Educational Management

Date Completed: November 2007

This study was conducted to find out the effects of religious education on
the high school students of selected Catholic schools in the Diocese of Imus
and to come up with a proposed renewed religious education program. This will
serve as the basis of the Catholic schools for revising their curriculum and to
find out if this renewed religious education program is aligned to the vision-
mission of the Catholic schools.

The conceptual framework evolved from Stufflebeam’s model, the
Context, Input, Process and Product (CIPP ) approach.

The focus was on how the religious education would bring a better
person in terms of doctrine, moral and worship dimensions to the selected

Catholic high school students in the Diocese of Imus.



The setting of the study was limited to fifteen (15) selected Catholic
schools in the Diocese of Imus. A total of 1,518 high school students from first
year to fourth year level, school year 2006 — 2007 were identified as
respondents employing random sampling.

The researcher utilized the descriptive-survey method with the
guestionnaire as the major instrument in gathering the data. The present state
of religious education in selected Catholic schools in the Diocese of Imus was
assessed by determining the level of knowledge of the respondents in terms of
doctrine, moral and worship dimensions, and how religious education affects
their character formation.

Findings show that there are significant differences in the effects of
religious education on the behavior of the respondents when they are classified
according to gender, age and year level. There are significant differences also
in the effects of religious education and activities participated in by the
respondents in terms of doctrine, moral and worship dimensions. On the other
hand, the respondents level of knowledge in terms of moral and worship is very
satisfactory, and in terms of the doctrine dimension the respondents’ level of
knowledge is satisfactory. The study further reveals that lecture and question-
and-answer teaching strategies were employed in handling religious education.
In regard to parish and school activities, the respondents participated mostly in

the Holy Mass, recollection and praying of the angelus.



The study concludes that there are significant differences in the effects of
religious education on the respondents when they are grouped according to
gender, age and year level. However, when they are grouped in terms of
gender, the effect of religious education on female respondents yields a highly
significant difference from that of the male.

This study hereby recommends that Catholic schools should intensify
their religious education program in order to ensure congruence between
knowledge and attitudes of the high school students in the Diocese of Imus. It
is further recommended that religious education should be accompanied with
pastoral work or active involvement in their respective parishes or communities,
so that the students will experience and learn to live actively their faith and love
for God. Religious education teachers should use varied teaching strategies

in order to transmit the gospel message more effectively to the students.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE

ABSTRACT

APPROVAL SHEET

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER

1 THE PROBLEM AND ITS BACKGROUND
Introduction
Conceptual Framework
Statement of the Problem
Hypothesis
Scope and Delimitation of the Study
Significance of the Study
Definition of Terms
2 REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE

Conceptual Literature

PAGE

10

14

18

19

20

20

27

34

36

36

37

39

43

43

10



Research Literature
Synthesis

3 METHODOLOGY
Research Design
Population and Sampling
Respondents of the Study
Research Instruments
Validation of the Instruments
Data Gathering Procedure
Statistical Treatment of Data

4 PRESENTATION, ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION OF

DATA

[

Problem No.

Problem No. 2

Problem No. 3

Problem No. 4

Problem No. 5

Problem No. 6

N

Problem No.
5 SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Summary

54

58

61

61

62

63

65

68

69

72

73

73

76

87

90

92

105

107

114

114

11



Findings

Conclusions

Recommendations

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

A.

B.

Letter of Request to CEAP Executive Director
Letter of Request to the Bishop of the Diocese of
Imus

Letter of Request to the CEAP Regional Director

. Letter of Request to the Schools Division

Superintendent

Letter of Request to the Principal

Letter of Request to the Respondents

Student’s Profile

Questionnaire on Knowledge Level (Doctrine
Dimension)

Questionnaire on Attitudes/Behavior ( Morals
Dimension)

Questionnaire on Attitudes/Behavior (Worship
Dimension)

Checklist of Teaching Strategies

116

121

123

126

132

132

133

134

135

136

137

138

139

147

152

157

12

11



L. List of Religious Activities
M. Description of the Diocese of Imus
N. Selected Catholic High Schools
O. Data on Worship Dimension
P. Data on Morals Dimension
Q. Data on DMW Dimensions
R. Data on Moral Dimension
S. Processed Data on DMW Dimensions
T. Processed Data on Dependent Variable - Multiple
Comparisons and Correlations
U. Multiple Comparisons— Doctrine Dimension
V. Data on Age Level
W. ANOVA on Moral & Worship Dimensions
X. Multiple Comparison (Moral Dimension)
Y. Multiple Comparison (Worship Dimension)
Z. Processed Data on Religious Activities
A. Selected Catholic Schools — Vision-Mission
1. Infant Jesus Academy
2. St. Joseph College
3. St. Michael’s Institute

4. St. Augustine School (Sta. Cruz, Tanza)

158

159

165

166

167

168

169

170

171

172

173

173

175

176

177

178

178

180

182

184

13



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

St. Augustine School (Mendez)
St. Mary Magdalene School

St. Gregory Academy

Jesus Good Shepherd School
San Sebastian College-Recoletos
St. Jerome Emiliani Institute
Rogationist College

St. Jude Parish School

Holy Family Academy

Mater Dei Academy

Jesus Son of Mary Academy

B. Curriculum Vitae

C. Map of Cavite

D. Correspondence

186

187

191

193

194

196

198

201

203

204

208

211

218

219

14



LIST OF TABLES Page

TABLE
1 - Selected Catholic Schools 64
2 - Numerical Value and Interpretations 67
3 - Likert Scale — Value Interpretation 68
4 - Profile of Respondents According to Age 74
5 - Profile of the Respondents According to Gender 75
6 - Profile of the Respondents According to Year Level 76
7 - Level of Knowledge of the Respondents in Religious 77
Education in terms of Doctrine Dimension
8 - Level of Knowledge of the Respondents in Religious 80
Education in terms of Moral Dimension
9 - Level of Knowledge of the Respondents in Religious 84
Education in terms of Worship Dimension
10 - Teaching Strategies used by Teachers in 89
Religious Education
11 - Religious Activities Participated in by the Respondents 91
12 - Perceived Effects of Religious Education (Doctrine 92

Dimension) on the Behavior of the Respondents
when they are Classified According to Gender

13 - Transmutation Table 94



14 — Perceived Effects of the Religious Education (Moral
Dimension) on the Behavior of the Respondents
when they are Classified According to Gender

15 — Perceived Effects of Religious Education (Worship

Dimension) on the Behavior of the Respondents
when they are Classified According to Gender

16

Perceived Effects of Religious Education (Doctrine
Dimension) on the Behavior of the Respondents
when they aare Classified According to Year
Level

17

Perceived Effects of Religious Education (Moral
Dimension) on the Behavior of the Respondents
when they are Classified According to Year

Level

18 Perceived Effects of Religious Education (Worship
Dimension) on the Behavior of the Respondents

when they are Classified According to Year Level

19 Perceived effects of Religious Education (Doctrine
Dimension) on the Behavior of the respondents

when they are classified according to Age level

95

96

98

99

100

102

16



20 - Perceived Effects of Religious Education (Moral
Dimension) on the Behavior of the Respondents

when they are Classified According to Age Level

21 - Perceived Effects of Religious Education (Worship
Dimension) on the Behavior of the Respondents
when they are Classified According to Age Level

22 - Perceived Effects of Religious Education (Doctrine, Morals,
Worship) on the Respondents in their Participation
in Religious Activities.

23 - Sample Lesson Plan for First Year High School

103

104

106

113

17



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CCC - Catechism of the Catholic Church

CBCP - Catholic Bishops Conference of the Philippines
CFC - Catechism for Filipino Catholics

CEAP - Catholic Educational Association of the Philippines
cT - Catechesi Tradendae

GE - Gravissimum Educationis

EN - Evangelii Nuntiandi

NELS - National Education Longitudinal Survey

NNCDP -  New National Catechetical Directory of the Philippines
PCP II- Second Plenary Council of the Philippines
PP - Populorum Progressio

Sacred Scriptures

| Cor. - First Letter of St. Paul to the Corinthians
Jn. - John

Mt. - Matthew

Lk. - Luke

Mk. - Mark

18



LIST OF FIGURE

FIGURE

o

CIPP Evaluation Model
Paradigm of the Study

Map of Cavite

Map of Cavite (Diocese of Imus)

Map of Cavite

Page

27
29
156
164

218

19





