EFFECTS OF RELIGIOUS EDUCATION ON THE HIGH SCHOOL STUDENTS OF SELECTED CATHOLIC SCHOOLS IN THE DIOCESE OF IMUS: BASIS FOR RENEWED RELIGIOUS EDUCATION

A Dissertation
Presented to
the Faculty of the
College of Education Graduate Studies
De La Salle University – Dasmariñas
Dasmariñas, Cavite

In Partial Fulfillment
of the Requirements for the Degree
Doctor of Education
Major in Educational Management

SR. MA. NINFA T. ESCOBAÑEZ, SSC

November 2007

ABSTRACT

Title: Effects of Religious Education on the High

School Students of Selected Catholic Schools in

the Diocese of Imus: Basis for Renewed

Religious Education

Author: Sr. Ma. Ninfa T. Escobañez, SSC

Degree: **Doctor of Education**

Major: Educational Management

Date Completed: November 2007

This study was conducted to find out the effects of religious education on the high school students of selected Catholic schools in the Diocese of Imus and to come up with a proposed renewed religious education program. This will serve as the basis of the Catholic schools for revising their curriculum and to find out if this renewed religious education program is aligned to the vision-mission of the Catholic schools.

The conceptual framework evolved from Stufflebeam's model, the Context, Input, Process and Product (CIPP) approach.

The focus was on how the religious education would bring a better person in terms of doctrine, moral and worship dimensions to the selected Catholic high school students in the Diocese of Imus.

The setting of the study was limited to fifteen (15) selected Catholic schools in the Diocese of Imus. A total of 1,518 high school students from first year to fourth year level, school year 2006 – 2007 were identified as respondents employing random sampling.

The researcher utilized the descriptive-survey method with the questionnaire as the major instrument in gathering the data. The present state of religious education in selected Catholic schools in the Diocese of Imus was assessed by determining the level of knowledge of the respondents in terms of doctrine, moral and worship dimensions, and how religious education affects their character formation.

Findings show that there are significant differences in the effects of religious education on the behavior of the respondents when they are classified according to gender, age and year level. There are significant differences also in the effects of religious education and activities participated in by the respondents in terms of doctrine, moral and worship dimensions. On the other hand, the respondents level of knowledge in terms of moral and worship is very satisfactory, and in terms of the doctrine dimension the respondents' level of knowledge is satisfactory. The study further reveals that lecture and question-and-answer teaching strategies were employed in handling religious education. In regard to parish and school activities, the respondents participated mostly in the Holy Mass, recollection and praying of the angelus.

The study concludes that there are significant differences in the effects of religious education on the respondents when they are grouped according to gender, age and year level. However, when they are grouped in terms of gender, the effect of religious education on female respondents yields a highly significant difference from that of the male.

This study hereby recommends that Catholic schools should intensify their religious education program in order to ensure congruence between knowledge and attitudes of the high school students in the Diocese of Imus. It is further recommended that religious education should be accompanied with pastoral work or active involvement in their respective parishes or communities, so that the students will experience and learn to live actively their faith and love for God. Religious education teachers should use varied teaching strategies in order to transmit the gospel message more effectively to the students.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TITLE PAGE	1
ABSTRACT	2
APPROVAL SHEET	5
ACKNOWLEDGMENT	6
TABLE OF CONTENTS	10
LIST OF TABLES	14
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	18
LIST OF FIGURES	19
CHAPTER	
1 THE PROBLEM AND ITS BACKGROUND	20
Introduction	20
Conceptual Framework	27
Statement of the Problem	34
Hypothesis	36
Scope and Delimitation of the Study	36
Significance of the Study	37
Definition of Terms	39
2 REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE	43
Conceptual Literature	43

	Research Literature	54
	Synthesis	58
3	METHODOLOGY	61
	Research Design	61
	Population and Sampling	62
	Respondents of the Study	63
	Research Instruments	65
	Validation of the Instr <mark>um</mark> ents	68
	Data Gathering Procedure	69
	Statistical Treatment of Data	72
4	PRESENTATION, ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION OF	73
	DATA	
	Problem No. 1	73
	Problem No. 2	76
	Problem No. 3	87
	Problem No. 4	90
	Problem No. 5	92
	Problem No. 6	105
	Problem No. 7	107
5	SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	114
	Summary	114

	Findings	116
	Conclusions	121
	Recommendations	123
REFERE	NCES	126
APPENDI	ICES	132
	A. Letter of Request to CEAP Executive Director	132
	B. Letter of Request to the Bishop of the Diocese of	133
	Imus	
	C. Letter of Request to the CEAP Regional Director	134
	D. Letter of Request to the Schools Division	135
	Superintendent	
	E. Letter of Request to the Principal	136
	F. Letter of Request to the Respondents	137
	G. Student's Profile	138
	H. Questionnaire on Knowledge Level (Doctrine	139
	Dimension)	
	I. Questionnaire on Attitudes/Behavior (Morals	147
	Dimension)	
	J. Questionnaire on Attitudes/Behavior (Worship	152
	Dimension)	
	K. Checklist of Teaching Strategies	157

L. List of Religious Activities	158
M. Description of the Diocese of Imus	159
N. Selected Catholic High Schools	165
O. Data on Worship Dimension	166
P. Data on Morals Dimension	167
Q. Data on DMW Dimensions	168
R. Data on Moral Dimension	169
S. Processed Data on DMW Dimensions	170
T. Processed Data on Dependent Variable - Multiple	171
Comparisons and Correlations	
U. Multiple Comparisons- Doctrine Dimension	172
V. Data on Age Level	173
W. ANOVA on Moral & Worship Dimensions	173
X. Multiple Comparison (Moral Dimension)	175
Y. Multiple Comparison (Worship Dimension)	176
Z. Processed Data on Religious Activities	177
A. Selected Catholic Schools – Vision-Mission	178
1. Infant Jesus Academy	178
2. St. Joseph College	180
3. St. Michael's Institute	182
4. St. Augustine School (Sta. Cruz, Tanza)	184

	5. St. Augustine School (Mendez)	186
	6. St. Mary Magdalene School	187
	7. St. Gregory Academy	191
	8. Jesus Good Shepherd School	193
	9. San Sebastian College-Recoletos	194
	10. St. Jerome Emiliani Institute	196
	11. Rogationist College	198
	12. St. Jude Parish School	201
	13. Holy Family Academy	203
	14. Mater Dei Academy	204
	15. Jesus Son of Mary Academy	208
В.	Curriculum Vitae	211
C.	Map of Cavite	218
D.	Correspondence	219

LIS	Γ OF TABLES	Page
TABLE		
1 - Selected Catholic	Schools	64
2 - Numerical Value a	and Interpretations	67
3 - Likert Scale – Val	ue Interpretation	68
4 - Profile of Respond	dents According to Age	74
5 - Profile of the Resp	oondents According to Gender	75
6 - Profile of the Resp	oon <mark>dents</mark> According to Year Level	76
7 - Level of Knowledg	ge of the Respondents in Religious	77
Education i	n terms of Doctrine Dimension	
8 - Level of Knowledg	ge of the Respondents in Religious	80
Education i	n terms of Moral Dimension	
9 - Level of Knowledg	ge of the Respondents in Religious	84
Education i	n terms of Worship Dimension	
10 - Teaching Strategie	es used by Teachers in	89
Religious E	ducation	
11 - Religious Activities	Participated in by the Respondents	91
12 - Perceived Effects	of Religious Education (Doctrine	92
Dimensio	n) on the Behavior of the Respondents	
when they	y are Classified According to Gender	
13 - Transmutation Tab	ole	94

14 - Perceived Effects of the Religious Education (Moral	95
Dimension) on the Behavior of the Respondents	
when they are Classified According to Gender	
15 - Perceived Effects of Religious Education (Worship	
Dimension) on the Behavior of the Respondents	96
when they are Classified According to Gender	
16 - Perceived Effects of Religious Education (Doctrine	98
Dimension) on the Behavior of the Respondents	
when they aare Classified According to Year	
Level	
17 - Perceived Effects of Religious Education (Moral	99
Dimension) on the Behavior of the Respondents	
when they are Classified According to Year	
Level	
18 - Perceived Effects of Religious Education (Worship	100
Dimension) on the Behavior of the Respondents	
when they are Classified According to Year Level	
19 - Perceived effects of Religious Education (Doctrine	102
Dimension) on the Behavior of the respondents	
when they are classified according to Age level	

20 - Pero	ceived Effects of Religious Education (Moral	103
	Dimension) on the Behavior of the Respondents	
	when they are Classified According to Age Level	
21 - Perc	eived Effects of Religious Education (Worship	104
	Dimension) on the Behavior of the Respondents	
	when they are Classified According to Age Level	
22 - Perce	eived Effects of Religious Education (Doctrine, Morals,	106
	Worship) on the Respondents in their Participation	
	in Religious Activities.	
23 - Samp	ole Lesson Plan for First Year High School	113

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CCC - Catechism of the Catholic Church

CBCP - Catholic Bishops Conference of the Philippines

CFC - Catechism for Filipino Catholics

CEAP - Catholic Educational Association of the Philippines

CT - Catechesi Tradendae

GE - Gravissimum Educationis

EN - Evangelii Nuntiandi

NELS - National Education Longitudinal Survey

NNCDP - New National Catechetical Directory of the Philippines

PCP II- Second Plenary Council of the Philippines

PP - Populorum Progressio

Sacred Scriptures

I Cor. - First Letter of St. Paul to the Corinthians

Jn. - John

Mt. - Matthew

Lk. - Luke

Mk. - Mark

LIST OF FIGURE

FIGURE		Page
1	CIPP Evaluation Model	27
2	Paradigm of the Study	29
3	Map of Cavite	156
4	Map of Cavite (Diocese of Imus)	164
5.	Map of Cavite	218